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1 Introduction
This document supplements the explanatory paper on rooming house operators licensing fees. It provides a detailed explanation of the assumptions applied and figures used to estimate fees for the rooming house operators licensing scheme. 

2 Assumptions
Salary costs were based on the Department of Justice and Regulation’s 2016-17 Business Case Costing Guidelines, whereby:

· on-costs equals 19.61 per cent of a VPS1 to VPS4 salary, 19.48 per cent of a VPS5 salary, and 19.19 per cent of a VPS 6 salary

· 44 week working year to take account of public holidays, annual and sick leave

· operating costs per FTE equals $13,747

· 7.6 hours per business day.
The table below outlines the salary costs based on the above assumptions.

Table 1: Salary estimates
	VPS Grade
	Cost per Hour
	Cost per Minute

	1
	$48.84
	$0.81

	2
	$55.66
	$0.93

	3
	$66.17
	$1.10

	4
	$75.68
	$1.26

	5
	$87.02
	$1.45

	6
	$107.64
	$1.79

	BLA Sessional Member
	$113.73
	$1.90


3 Estimations

In estimating the costs of regulating rooming house operators, the following types of costs were considered:

· variable direct costs: these represent the costs directly related to the processing of different types of applications

· fixed direct costs: these represent the ongoing costs of Consumer Affairs Victoria (CAV) in administering the rooming house operators regulatory scheme, such as the costs of educating rooming house operators about the scheme and monitoring compliance

· fixed indirect costs: these represent the indirect costs of supporting the regulatory scheme such as costs associated with corporate support.

As this is a new scheme, the costs of processing the different types of applications have mostly been estimated based on the resources required to process applications related to conveyancers.

However, as the rooming house operators licensing scheme will be administered via a new online licensing system, the cost estimates have been reduced relative to the conveyancers’ licensing scheme to reflect expected efficiency improvements.

Variable direct costs

These costs reflect the salary costs incurred in processing transactions related to the regulation of rooming house operators. 

The cost of probity checks are also included here, where relevant. The average cost of checking a credit history is estimated to be $26.62 for a corporation, and $7.87 for an individual. The average cost of conducting a criminal background check is estimated to be $23. 

Table 2: Variable direct cost estimates

	Fee Type
	Estimated variable direct cost

	Licence application (individual)
	$377.20

	Licence application (body corporate)
	$395.95

	Licence application per relevant person (manager or officer)
	$274.57

	Licence (3 year initial term)
	N/A


	Licence renewal application (individual or body corporate)
	$146.97

	Licence renewal application per relevant person (manager or officer)
	$209.93

	Licence upon renewal (3 year term)
	N/A

	Licence upon renewal (4 year term)
	N/A

	Licence upon renewal (5-year term)
	N/A

	Search and copy of an extract from, or copy of, the register
	$19.43

	Obtain a certified extract from, or copy of, the register
	$38.86



Fixed direct costs

These costs reflect the resources required for the ongoing regulation of rooming house operators, which includes education and information services, policy support, compliance monitoring, and if necessary, enforcement activities. The second column represents the costs of regulation under a heavier compliance and enforcement approach, which require greater resources across CAV. The third column represents a lighter touch compliance and enforcement regime, which would require less resources. 

Table 3: Fixed direct cost estimates

	Division/Function
	Cost of regulation (heavy)
	Cost of regulation (light)

	Information Services

· Information and Dispute Services Centre

· Education and Online Services
	$137,060
	$68,530

	Regulatory Services

· Regulatory Transaction Centre

· Trader Compliance Services

· Enforcement and Legal Services

· Information and Analysis
	$319,212
	$159,606

	Policy and Corporate Services

· Policy and Legislation
	$30,821
	$15,411

	Total fixed direct costs
	$487,093
	$243,547


Fixed indirect costs

These costs are indirect to the regulation of rooming house operators and cover broader corporate functions of CAV that support the operation of CAV, the Business Licensing Authority (BLA) and its staff.

Cost for providing corporate services and support are estimated to be 10 per cent of fixed direct costs and costs associated with the Director’s office’s costs are estimated to be 5 per cent of fixed direct costs.
Table 4: Fixed indirect cost estimates

	Division/Function
	Cost attributable to the regulation of rooming house operators (heavy)
	Cost attributable to the regulation of rooming house operators (light)

	Corporate Support
	$48,709
	$24,355

	Director’s Office
	$24,355
	$12,177

	Total indirect costs
	$73,064
	$36,532


4 Conclusion

Under a light touch regulatory approach, the total cost of regulating rooming house operators has been estimated at $553,608 per annum. This comprises of:

· variable direct costs of $273,529

· fixed direct costs of $243,547

· fixed indirect costs of $36,532

For a more equal distribution of costs and to reflect that some services covered by fixed direct costs (e.g. education and information) are likely to be used by those who are preparing to apply for a licence but are not a licensee yet, half of the fixed direct costs are shared across all fee types, with the remaining half shared only across licence fees.

It is proposed that fees be charged below full cost recovery, with fees set at an estimated 50 per cent of full costs. The proposed fees for rooming house operators are listed in the table below.

Table 5: 50% cost recovery fee schedule

	Fee type
	Proposed Fee

	Licence application (individual)
	$221.79

	Licence application (body corporate)
	$231.17

	Licence application per relevant person (manager or officer)
	$195.76

	Licence (3-year initial term)
	$501.14

	Licence renewal application (individual or body corporate)
	$111.12

	Licence renewal application per relevant person (manager or officer)
	$111.12

	Licence upon renewal (3-year term)
	$501.14

	Licence upon renewal (4-year term)
	$668.19

	Licence upon renewal (5-year term)
	$835.23

	Search and copy of an extract from, or copy of, the register
	$52.76

	Obtain a certified extract from, or copy of, the register
	$62.47


� There are no variable direct costs for the licence fee. The licence fee reflects the ongoing costs   of regulation such as monitoring of compliance and the provision of information and education services. These costs are referred to here as fixed direct costs. 


� Note that the higher costs of providing a certified extract from, or copy of the register reflects the extra step of certification. 
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